

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS T. SZCZERBA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JUSTIN K. GELFAND
MARGULIS GELFAND, LLC
8000 Maryland Avenue, Suite 420
St. Louis, MO 63105
p: 314.390.0234
f. 314.485.2264
justin@margulisgelfand.com
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
I. The Government's Response Offers No Justification For Denying Review	3
A. The Government Proposes A New Test Which Expands The Circumstances In Which A Court May Construe A Warrant With Reference To An Affidavit	3
B. <i>Herring</i> Does Not Require An Additional Culpability Determination Once A Court Concludes That A Warrant Is Facialy Deficient	5
C. Denying Review In <i>Rosa</i> Supports Granting Review In <i>Szczerba</i>	8
II. The Courts Of Appeals Are Split With Respect To Both Questions	10
A. First Question Presented.....	10
B. Second Question Presented	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	8
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	passim
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	passim
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	3
<i>Rosa v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 1236 (2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	11
<i>United States v. Hillyard</i> , 677 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Lazar</i> , 604 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 2010)	2, 3, 7, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	1, 2, 6, 14
<i>United States v. McGrew</i> , 122 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1997)	3, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Russian</i> , 848 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2017)	12, 13
<i>United States v. SDI Future Health, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Spilotro</i> , 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>United States v. Szczerba</i> , 897 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2018)	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>United States v. Towne</i> , 997 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>United States v. Van Damme</i> , 48 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Vesikuru</i> , 314 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 1 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 1993)	3, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 777 F.3d 635 (3d Cir. 2015)	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
-----------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 4.6(a) (2d ed. 1987)	12
